

Nos. 15-1111 & 15-1112

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK OF AMERICA CORP., ET AL.,
Petitioners

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA,
Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

THAYA BROOK KNIGHT
ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 789-5271
tknight@cato.org

STEVEN G. BRADBURY
Counsel of Record
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 261-3483
steven.bradbury@dechert.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Separation of Powers Requires Courts to Honor the Substantive Conditions Congress Has Incorporated into a Statutory Cause of Action	4
II. The Civil Action Provision of the FHA Incorporates the “Zone of Interests” and Proximate-Causation Requirements	6
III. The Statutory Conditions for a Cause of Action under the FHA Are Not Satisfied in this Case	10
IV. Failure to Apply the “Zone of Interests” and Proximate-Causation Tests to Preclude Suits Like the City of Miami’s Invites Government Overreach	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	9
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	7, 10
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	6
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981).....	5
<i>City of Los Angeles v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-04168, 2014 WL 6453808 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2014).....	12
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 22 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	13
<i>County of Cook v.</i> <i>HSBC North America Holdings Inc.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 3d 952 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	12
<i>County of Cook v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	12
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	7, 10
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	9
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v.</i> <i>Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	3, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Thompson v. North American Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011).....	3, 6, 7, 10

<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	7, 10, 11, 12, 13
Statutes and Other Authorities	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	3, 6, 7, 10, 14
42 U.S.C. § 3613(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Alexander Hamilton, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 78	5
Martin H. Redish, <i>Private Contingent Fee Lawyers and Public Power: Constitutional and Political Implications</i> , 18 S. Ct. Econ. Rev. 77 (2010)	13
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Privatizing Public Enforcement: The Legal, Ethical and Due-Process Implications of Contingency-Fee Arrangements in the Public Sector</i> (Sept. 2013)	13
